## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BROOKE-ALVINSTON

## BY-LAW NUMBER 12 OF 2019

## Being a by-law Appoint an Integrity Commissioner

**WHEREAS** S.223.3, as amended, of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25 authorizes a Municipality to appoint an Integrity Commissioner before March 1, 2019;

**WHEREAS** the Councils of the Municipality of Brooke-Alvinston deems it advisable to appoint Robert J, Swayze, Barrister & Solicitor as the Municipal Integrity Commissioner for the term March 1, 2019 – March 31, 2023;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of The Municipality of Brooke-Alvinston hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the said Agreement attached as Schedule "A" to this By-law be hereby accepted.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk Administrator are hereby authorized to execute this Municipal Agreement.
- 3. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the final passing thereof.

By-law read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019.

Mayor - David Ferguson

Clerk Administrator – Janet Denkers

## SCHEDULE "A" To By-Law Number 12 of 2019

Appointment of an Integrity Commissioner